

ATTACHMENT C

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
WESTERN DIVISION**

Civil Action 5:09-cv-00517-BR

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.,)
d/b/a AT&T North Carolina,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
Edward S. Finley, Jr., Chairman,)
Lorinzo L. Joyner, Commissioner, and)
William T. Culpepper, III, Commissioner,)
in their official capacities and not as individuals,)
)
and)
)
Intrado Communications, Inc.,)
)
Defendants.)

DEFENDANT COMMISSIONERS'
REPLY TO AT&T'S RESPONSE
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
(Fed. R.Civ.P. 56(c)(1)(c);
Local Rules 7.1(f)(1); Scheduling
Order (Doc. 26)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 2

 I. FACTUAL QUESTIONS ARE REVIEWED UNDER THE
 SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TEST 2

 II. INTRADO’S SERVICES MEET BOTH OF THE ALTERNATE
 DEFINITIONS OF “TELEPHONE EXCHANGE SERVICES”
 IN 47 U.S.C. 21 153(47)(A) AND (B), BUT ONLY NEED
 TO MEET ONE OR THE OTHER 2

 III. AT&T’S ARGUMENTS GIVE AN INCOMPLETE SUMMARY
 OF THE NCUC’S ANALYSIS OF “INTERCOMMUNICATION”
 AND AN INACCURATE CHARACTERIZATION OF WHAT
 THE FCC HAS FOUND THE TERM MEANS 4

 IV. AT&T’S ARGUMENTS ABOUT THE CALL ORIGINATION
 REQUIREMENT DO NOT ACCURATELY STATE WHAT IS
 REQUIRED 6

CONCLUSION 9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

GTE South, Inc. V. Morrison, 199 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1999) 2

North Carolina Utility Commission v. FCC, 552 F.2d 1036
(4th Cir. 1976), *cert. denied*, 434 U.S. 874(1977) 7

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 153(16) 8

47 U.S.C. § 153(47) 2,3

47 U.S.C. 21 153(47)(B) 7

47 U.S.C. § 153(48) 8
